Land proclaimed as a Road in Block VI, Wakapuaka Survey District, Suburban North Road District, Waimea County.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. L.s.

A PROCLAMATION.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section eleven of the Land Act, 1908, I, John Rushworth, Viscount Jellicoe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim as a road the land in Wakapuaka Survey District described in the Schedule

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land proclaimed as a road: 2.4 perches.

Portion of Section 31, Suburban North, Block VI, Waka-puaka Survey District (Nelson R.D.). (S.O. 2734.)

In the Nelson Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 50615, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured blue.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand; and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, at the Government House at Wellington, this 9th day of March, 1921.

J. G. COATES, Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

Land proclaimed as a Road in Blocks X and XI, Totoro Survey District, Waitomo County.

[L.S.] ${\bf JELLICOE,\ Governor\text{-}General.}$ A PROCLAMATION.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section eleven of the Land Act, 1908, I, John Rushworth, Viscount Jellicoe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim as a road the land in Totoro Survey District described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land proclaimed as a road:--

A. R. P. Portion of 2 0 20 Section 1, Block XI; coloured purple. 4 3 22 Aorangi B No 3B, Block X; coloured pink.

Situated in Totoro Survey District (Taranaki R.D.). (S.O. 80/12.)
In the Taranaki Land District; as the same are more

particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 50886, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand; and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, at the Government House at Wellington, this 9th day of March, 1921.

J. G. COATES, Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING

Stopping a Government Road in Block XI, Kaeo Survey District.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. L.S. A PROCLAMATION.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I. John Rushworth, Viscount Jellicoe, Governor General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim as stopped the Government road described in the Schedule hereto, such road being no longer required.

SCHEDULE.

Approximate areas of the pieces of road hereby stopped:

A. R. P. 1 2 5

 $\begin{bmatrix} 1 & 1 & 10 \\ 0 & 2 & 3 \end{bmatrix}$ Adjoining or passing through Sections 1 and $\begin{bmatrix} 0 & 1 \\ 0 & 2 \end{bmatrix}$

Situated in Block XI, Kaeo Survey District. (S.O. 20899.)

In the North Auckland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 49157, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured green.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand; and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, at the Government House at Wellington, this 14th day of March, 1921.

J. G. COATES, Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

Land taken for the Purposes of a Road in Block IV, Maramarua Survey District.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. L.S. A PROCLAMATION.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, John Rushworth, Viscount Jellicoe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the purposes of a road; and I do also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the twenty-sixth day of March, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-one.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land taken: 3 acres

0 roods 32 perches.

Portion of Allotment 4 (as shown on D.P. 7129), Maramarua Parish, Block IV, Maramarua Survey District. (S.O. 21024.)

In the Auckland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 51038, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured blue.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand; and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, at the Government House at Wellington, this 8th day of March, 1921.

J. G. COATES, Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

Directing that the District Valuation Rolls for certain Districts shall be revised as at the 31st day of March, 1921, under the Valuation of Land Act, 1908.

JELLICOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 14th day of March, 1921.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the power and authority vested in him by the Valuation of Land Act, 1908, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and direct that the district valuation rolls for the districts enumerated in the Schedule hereto shall be revised by the Valuer-General as at the thirty-first day of March, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-one.

SCHEDULE.

CAMBRIDGE Borough. Te Aroha Borough. Rotorua Borough. Morrinsville Town District. Manurewa Town District. Tuakau Town District. Coromandel County.

Waiuku, Drury, Mauku, Pukekohe West, Pukekohe East, and Karaka Ridings of Franklin County. Otane Town District.

Tahunanui Town District.
Maungatua Riding of Taieri County.
Clydevale Riding of Clutha County.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.